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No. 276, S.] 	 [Published July 20, 1929. 

CHAPTER 308. 

AN ACT to create subsection (30a) of section 61.34 of the stat- 
utes, relating to the contracting for water supply by villages. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 61.34 of the 

statutes to read : (61.34) (30a) To enter into any contract 
with any corporation formed under general or special law for 
the purpose of constructing and operating waterworks in any 
village, to have such corporation supply such village with water 
for fire and other purposes upon such terms and conditions as 
may be agreed upon, and to grant such corporation the right to 
use any street, alley, lane, park or public ground for laying water 
pipes therein, provided no permanent injury shall be done to 
the same. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 19, 1929. 

No. 323, A.] 	 [Published July 20, 1929. 

CHAPTER 309. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (20) of section 
20.17 of the statutes, relating to funds derived from prison 
industries. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (20) of section 20.17 

of the statutes is amended to read : (20.17) (20) (a) On July 1, 
1919, fifteen thousand dollars, and from time to time, sums equal 
in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of products of 
the industries of the state prison other than the binder twine 
plant, and the marble industry, and paid into the general fund, 
to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry on such industries 
at the state prison and for the construction and equipment of 
buildings, for permanent property and improvements. No ex-
penditures shall be made from this appropriation for the con-
struction and equipment of buildings or for permanent property 
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and improvements, except upon written application of the state 
board of control, setting forth the need, and upon the certification 
of the emergency board that such moneys are needed, and that 
no other appropriation is available for that purpose. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 19, 1929. 

No. 340, A.] 	 [Published July 20, 1929. 

CHAPTER 310. 
AN ACT to create section 30.087 of the statutes, relating to the 

use of the bed of navigable waters by utilities. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

30.087 Upon compliance with such applicable regulations as may 
be imposed by the government of the United States, and subject 
to the provisions of chapters 196 and 197, any public utility may, 
pursuant to permit granted by the governing body of any city, 
village or town situated on any waters of Lake Michigan or Lake 
Superior, construct, maintain and operate, upon and under the 
bed thereof adjoining such city, village or town in such manner 
as to avoid material obstruction to existing navigation or the 
use of private property not owned by such utility, all cribs, in-
takes, basins, pipes and tunnels necessary or convenient for 
securing an adequate supply of water suitable for the purposes 
of such utility. Any such utility, pursuant to like authority and 
under like conditions, may improve the navigability of any such 
waters and construct upon the shore and the adjoining bed of 
such waters harbor facilities adapted for the reception, docking, 
unloading and loading of vessels carrying supplies required for 
the operation of such utility. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 19, 1929. 


